Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

-460-

RN

APPROVED: AUGUST 14, 1998

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
HELEN BRICE $105.00 SAME
WALTER S. SWIDER & WIFE '
NANCY R. $105.00 SAME
JOHN H. & JUDITH J. :
..... OLIVEIRA $271.00 SAME
THELMA PERKINS $105.00 SAME
WILLIAM F. BURDICK $105.00 SAME
KIMBERLY JOHNSON $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

NANCY L. DEﬂgxc, SUPH@FNTENDENT

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

Y e

/{/ Preffdent

Clerk

the same are hereby respectively accepted.
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
HELEN BRICE $105.00 SAME SAME
WALTER S. SWIDER &
WIFE NANCY R. $105.00 SAME SAME
JOHN H. AND JUDITH J.
OLIVEIRA : $271.00 SAME SAME
THELMA PERKINS $105.00 SAME SAME
WILLIAM F. BURDICK $105.00 SAME SAME
KIMBERLY JOHNSON $105.00 SAME SAME
In City Council, Approved, .
1996 APPROVED
AUQ/ 6 9 . g

AU | 41998

or



Lf s om0
\ ~ —— .r..u“.rnl”.,..lr.. ) “
Eoil voeo ) R U A m
e Rt “
T har o v e = s - o
i 4 s R &, T 3 <
s «.\ b 2 ﬂ
_ _— u 1,M..1W.k.hc.—r\WM.‘
]
<
& 55
E -
i, 83
Eog3
sgdcac
Mm » S
O 88
g Es
o
E <E

=
[e0)
0 2E
o) DW
9N 53

=
W =
Or. 29
zddc g
EoE
-

7

FINANCE

/P& Clark

CLERK




-461- APPROVED: ALGUST 14, 1998

Nt

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commussioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
ESTATE OF RAYMOND SMITH $105.00 SAME
_ FRANCES GRANT $105.00 ' SAME
DARLENE PARIS $105.00 _ SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
' Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

(JANCY L. DPRRIG, SUPERINTENDENT Chdithbh.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sfoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.,

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
ESTATE OF RAYMOND SMITH | $105.00 SAME . SAME
FRANCES GRANT . $105.00 SAME SAME
DARLENE PARIS $105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council,

AUG 6 1998 1o :KvaROVED

B e 19

ey

LN Dl werams ||
a Ny g ( President _

MAYOR

Clerk




THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE

_ INCITY GQU
'JULT Cf IigbB Approves Passage of
FIRST READING The Within Resolution .

REFERRED TO COMMITTEL ON

M&. /‘?7@' Clerk

CLERI{

YRL

K

071430

)

ERLELTE)
86, Hd L0 |

L4 ]
Cien

Ty
'IERE)

R U



-462-

APPROVED: AUGUST 14, 1998

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Stanéing in Name of

JOSEPH D. CRUZ $105.00 SAME
SHARON TUCKER $105.00 SAME
AROUSIAK KRIKORIAN & VIOLET

M. & JOHN H. KRIKORIAN $546.00 SAME
SANDRA E. SCOTT $105.00 SAME
SOLON MITRELIS & WIFE ZOE $280.00 SAME
BERNADETTE M. TETREAULT $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Mo\ eruns

NANCY L. Dé{RIG,

éU PERINTENDENT

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-

sioners, (n trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
JOSEPH D. CRUZ $105.00 SAME SAME
SHARON TUCKER $105.00 SAME SAME
AROUSTAK KRIKORIAN &
CRRECORTAN oo orsmsmesrsvssisoes
..SANDRA..E.. SCOTT..........]..$105.00 SAME SAME
SOLON MITRELIS & WIFE :
wZOE $280.00 SAME SAME
BERNADETTE M. TETREAULEL $105.00 SAME SAME
In City Council, Approved,
- 1
s PROVED
aprd ! Passed. AP '

V.

/ President
e’

Clerk

AUG T 871998

M

MAYOR

/



~INCITY o |
ﬁJULﬁ 22 R@gé.

FIRST READING
El
FINANCE

RED TO COMMITTEL ON

THECOMMHTEEON
FINANCE
Approves Passags of

Withi

‘T ‘30NI0IA0Y4

AT L

H71d30

v

86, Hd L0 |

gz nop



’ -463- APPROVED: AUGUST 14, 1998

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commussioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followmg speci-
fied burzal lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

TON'YA BUTLER $105.00  savE

ERNEST HAWKINS $105.00 SAME
-VARTANOUSH ODABASHYAN $105.00 SAME
" JAMES MORETTI, ESQ. :

GUARDIAN $105.00 SAME

ROMONA TAVARES $105.00 SAME

MARIA VLAHOS $280.00 | . SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners. ’

Mwwwt/l/\w/\/ !

NANCY L. DERKYG,  SUPERJINTENDENT

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From . The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
TON'YA BUTLER $105.00 SAME : SAME
ERNEST HAWKINS $105.00 SAME. g " SAME
6XRTANOUSH ODABASHYAN $105.00 " SAME SAME

JAMES MORETTI, ESQ. <
GUARDIAN $105.00 SAME | SAME

ROMONA TAVARES $105.00 SAME SAME
MARIA VLAHOS $280.00 SAME SAME
In City Council, Approved,
AUG 6 1998 p

assed.

APPROVED& ............

President AJG | 4 1998 wer
Clerk ‘fé“ cou ? [[! gﬂM A
MAYOR




IN CITY‘COUNCIL

muigi'r READING 1998

REFERRED 70 COMMﬂTEE ON
INANCE

- THE COMMITTEE ON

FINANCE
Approves Passage of
The Within Resoluﬂon

. .
- S —
oM ~t
2L o i
S e
e
o s
Me. — 3
S5 o
b L2l
oo ~ o
o
o c .~
p= o PR :‘._J:'}K
N Candl®
Y] -
TS <« -
Lo e 2
RSESLT 3
4 L '
[ ) N
1 < ° -
N
¢
o
1 a *
Ao
il
"\



-464- APPROVED: AUGUST 14, 1998

Repott of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commussioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
'MICHAEL JONES $105..00 SAME,
PIZANT OVAGINIAN & JEFFREY|
J. & ALLEN G. OVAGINIAN $420.00 SAME
Ty
T e
CewZ
1 u‘ -
: . . L
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. é 2 ‘
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners. 22 {_:
Nﬁ\JCY L. DERRIG, SUPERINTENDENT BHdtdrbdn.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
MICHAEL JONES $105.00|. SAME SAME
PIZANT OVAGINIAN & JEFFREY o ’
-J. & ALLEN G. OVAGINIAN $420.00 SAME SAME
In City Council, Approved,

AUG 6 1998 —

ad gfi Passed. 19 b A PPRVE @.. .....

g sl

% éZ / President AUG ] d 1998 B-'I_a; or
L Clerk @Aﬂ M ' 4 A/;’LQ: .

MAYOR 7
Va




IN CITY COUNCIL,
rJUh?asr-’ngAD%szgegs :

~ REFERRED TO COMMITIECON -
FINANCE _
/ / G nK

THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE
Approves Passage of
The Within Resolution

<{i"1d30

‘TH'IONIAIA0YY

MATN Ly

7 80P

t

86, Hd L0 |



